Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 111 of 2014

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Conover, Taylor, Sokol, Monroe, Wood, Kenny, Merlino, Frasier and Dickinson

RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE USE OF WARREN COUNTY'S NAME AND/OR SEAL BY NEW YORK STATE ON PISTOL PERMIT RECERTIFICATION NOTICES AND OTHER SAFE ACT COMMUNICATION

WHEREAS, the New York State Safe Act ("Safe Act") signed by Governor Cuomo on January 15, 2013 amended various provisions of New York State Law in relation to firearms, long guns, assault weapons and ammunition, and

WHEREAS, the Safe Act clearly indicates that the enforcement of the Safe Act is the responsibility of New York State, and

WHEREAS, New York has expressed interest in using the official seals of counties including the Seal of Warren County along with the Seal of the State of New York on pistol permit recertification notices and other Safe Act communication, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Association of County Clerks have voiced their strong objection to this request and suggestion by New York State, and

WHEREAS, the Warren County Clerk is requesting that the Warren County Board of Supervisors adopt a resolution opposing the use of Warren County's name and/or seal by New York State on pistol permit recertification notices and other Safe Act communication, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors oppose the use of Warren County's name and/or Seal by New York State on pistol permit recertification notices and other Safe Act communication, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby instructed to send copies of this resolution to Governor Andrew Cuomo, Superintendent of the New York State Police, New York State Association of Counties, New York State Association of County Clerks, Senator Elizabeth O'C. Little and Assemblyman Daniel G. Stec.